
In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETER KINDER, MISSOURI LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR; DALE MORRIS;
SAMANTHA HILL; JULIE KEATHLEY; M.K.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY; HOLDA SOLIS, SECRETARY OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN RESOURCES,
Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Missouri- Cape Girardeau in No. 1:10-CV-00101-RWS
(Hon. Rodney W. Sippel, U.S. District Judge)*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

MARK F. (“THOR”) HEARNE, II
LINDSAY S.C. BRINTON
ARENT FOX LLP
112 South Hanley Road, Suite 200
Clayton, MO 63105
Phone: (314) 721-0219
Fax: (202) 357-6395
thornet@ix.netcom.com
brinton.lindsay@arentfox.com

1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036-5339
Phone: (202) 857-6000

ROBERT C. O’BRIEN*
STEVEN A. HASKINS*
ARENT FOX LLP
555 W. Fifth Street, 48th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Phone: (213) 629-7400
Fax: (213) 629-7401
obrien.robert@arentfox.com
haskins.steven@arentfox.com

**8th Circuit Application for
Admission Forthcoming*

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

JUNE 13, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Samantha Hill and Peter Kinder have standing to challenge the constitutionality of a law that forces them to buy unwanted insurance under threat of monetary penalties.....	12
A. Standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	12
B. Legal standard.....	12
C. The foundation of Article III standing in this case is “injury in fact.”	14
D. Samantha Hill alleged an “injury in fact” because the Individual Mandate forces her to buy unwanted insurance coverage	16
1. Hill clearly and unequivocally alleged an “injury in fact” in the amended complaint.....	16
2. Hill’s affidavit further establishes her standing	21
E. Samantha Hill alleged an “injury in fact” from a law that will penalize her financially for not buying an unwanted medical insurance policy.....	24

1.	Hill alleged an “injury in fact” in the amended complaint	24
2.	Hill’s affidavit further establishes her standing	27
F.	Hill alleged an “injury in fact” from a law that usurps her rights under the Missouri Healthcare Freedom Act to be free from being forced to buy unwanted insurance coverage	29
G.	Peter Kinder alleged an “injury in fact” such that he has standing to challenge the Individual Mandate.	34
H.	Kinder sufficiently alleged an “injury in fact” in his affidavit	37
II.	This Court can and should proceed to determine whether the Individual Mandate is unconstitutional	39
III.	The Individual Mandate is unconstitutional.....	46
A.	Standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	46
B.	The Individual Mandate compels individuals to enter commerce and buy a specific product mandated by Congress.....	46
C.	The Individual Mandate exceeds Congress’s power under even the outer limits of the Commerce Clause	47
1.	In order to protect individual liberty, those powers granted Congress under the Constitution are few and defined.....	47
2.	When the Constitution was written, Congress’s authority under the Commerce Clause was understood to concern only regulation of economic trade between states	48
3.	Modern Commerce Clause cases have all limited Congress’s authority to regulation of specific economic activity.....	50

(a)	<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i>	51
(b)	<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i>	52
(c)	<i>United States v. Lopez</i>	55
(d)	<i>United States v. Morrison</i>	56
4.	The Individual Mandate is entirely unlike any prior law passed by Congress under the Commerce Clause	57
D.	The Necessary & Proper Clause does not inject validity into an otherwise unconstitutional act of Congress	61
E.	The “shared responsibility penalty” for violating the Individual Mandate is not a lawful exercise of Congress’s “taxing” power	64
1.	If the “shared responsibility penalties” are a “tax”, they are an unlawful exercise of the taxing power because they are an un-apportioned, direct tax	64
2.	If the “shared responsibility penalties” are not a tax, they necessarily cannot be a lawful exercise of Congress’s “taxing” power	65
F.	The Individual Mandate violates the rights Plaintiffs as citizens of Missouri are guaranteed under the Freedom Act	67
	CONCLUSION	69
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	72
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(C).....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	2, 14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	13, 30
<i>Blatnik Co. v. Ketola</i> , 587 F.2d 379 (8th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	2, 13, 14
<i>Child Labor Tax Case</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	66
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	68
<i>Cleland v. United States</i> , 874 F.2d 517 (8th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	42
<i>Constitution Party of South Dakota v. Nelson</i> , 639 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2011)	13, 19, 36
<i>Dept. of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	66
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920)	65

<i>Florida v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 285683 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2011)	44
<i>Gardner v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2002)	12, 19, 25
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	49
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goos v. I.C.C.</i> , 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Gray v. City of Valley Park</i> , 567 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	48
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	53
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	53
<i>In re Modern Textile, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 1184 (8th Cir. 1990)	40
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	53
<i>Kinsella v. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	61
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13, 14

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 (1 Cranch) U.S. 137 (1803)	12, 46, 47, 69
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	61, 62
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noises, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	43
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Agric. Stabilization & Conservation Serv.</i> , 901 F.2d 673 (8th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	43
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	22, 37
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	53
<i>Pfoutz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 527 (8th Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Pursley v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 820 F.2d 951 (8th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	42
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	68
<i>S. Dakota Min. Ass’n, Inc. v. Lawrence Cnty.</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Sanders v. Clemco Indus.</i> , 823 F.2d 214 (8th Cir. 1987)	41

<i>Seniority Research Grp. v. Chrysler Motor Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1185 (8th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	39
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> 473 U.S. 568, 581 (1985)	39, 42, 49
<i>Titus v. Sullivan</i> , 4 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Rapid Robert’s Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	61, 62, 63
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	45
<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931)	66
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McMasters</i> , 90 F.3d 1394 (8th Cir. 1996)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	66

<i>United States v. S.E. Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533	63
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 11-1057 (4th Cir. Jan. 20, 2011)	44
<i>Warren v. City of Lincoln</i> , 864 F.2d 1436 (8th Cir. 1989)	41
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	12
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl 2	67
U.S. CONST., amend. X	48
U.S. CONST., art I, § 8, cls. 1, 3, 18; § 9; amend. XIV, § 1	3, 48, 61, 64

Statutes, Rule and Regulations

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 163-68, 242-49 (2010), <i>amended by</i> Healthcare and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
The Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	6
26 U.S.C. § 5000A	7, 25, 42, 47
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)	7
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)	7
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)	7

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)	7, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
MO. REV. STAT. § 1.330 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4

Other Authorities

<i>2010 Ballot Measures</i> , MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE, Proposition C, http://www.sos.mo.gov/elections/2010ballot/	32
95th Gen. Assemb., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2010), http://www.house.mo.gov/billtracking/bills101/billpdf/truly/HB1764 T.PDF , p. 1.....	32
HAYEK, FRIEDRICH A., <i>THE CONSTITUTION OF LIBERTY</i> 20-21 (Univ. of Chicago Press 1960)	60
<i>Official Election Returns, August 3, 2010 primary election</i> , Missouri Secretary of State, http://www.sos.mo.gov/Enrweb/allresults.asp?arc=1&eid=283	8
Robert H. Bork & Daniel E. Troy, <i>Locating the Boundaries: The Scope of Congress’s Power to Regulate Commerce</i> , 25 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 849, 863 (2002).....	49
The Federalist No. 45, pp. 292-93	48
